
Staff Questions and Bunoski Family Responses 
 

1. We’ve seen this basic porch proposal many times before. And the ZBA practice has been 
to allow with conditions, simple one story covered porches within setback spaces, 
provided they don’t exceed finished trim dimension of 5’ deep and 8’ wide. Is that what 
is proposed here? Is it a design including simple support columns, materials and 
rooflines that would match the features of the house so as to fit in rather than have a 
pronounced visibility?  

 
2. Regarding simple rooflines and materials that would match the features of the house, 

this is different. A low curving roof of unidentified material (perhaps metal) is being 
proposed. It would not match the nearby proposed dormers. Would it be preferable to 
stipulate that the dormers and porch designs be coordinated with matching rooflines? 
 

Answer to Questions 1 & 2: Thank you so much for the guidance. We are proposing a slight 
adjustment to our current 4’ deep and 6’ wide landing to add a portico. The proposed 
design will not exceed finished dimensions of 5’ deep and 8’ wide. The design includes 
simple support columns with materials that match the current features of the house and 
proposed dormers. The frontward slanting roof was carefully selected for a few key reasons: 

a. The crawl space/basement of our home floods during light and heavy 
rainstorms. A frontward sloping roof on the proposed portico would push water 
away from the house. A roofline that would be identical to the proposed 
dormers could create more water runoff towards the crawlspace of the house, 
on each side of the landing. 

b. Due to the positioning of our home, the front door gets all day direct sunlight, 
particularly in the spring and summer months. This has previously caused the 
front door to warp/melt and led to it being replaced. In order to avoid this, every 
spring we remove the storm door to alleviate the trapped heat and avoid ruining 
the door. Thus, we thought a forward sloping roof would maximize sun coverage 
of both the landing and front of the door.  

c. The proposed metal to be used on the portico roof is copper. Copper currently 
encases the two chimneys on the house today (as seen in the pictures attached 
in the staff questions) and nicely matches the features of the house.  
 

We truly appreciate the guidance from the team. Our goal is to limit flooding, protect our 
front door, create a covered entrance to our home, and enhance the overall aesthetic of the 
house. We have put a lot of thought and effort into this project and recognize that the town 
staff, ZBA and all parties involved support our goal of improving our home, as long as it 
meets the rules and requirements. We are looking forward to discussing it further at our 
hearing on the 20th.  

 
3. Previous porch approvals have included the following stipulation: 

a. The one story covered porch shall not be enclosed by any perimeter wall 
materials of any kind (including awnings, insect screens, lattice, canvas, 



temporary plastics, etc.) other than a simple, minimal height, open balustrade 
style, safety railing as may be required by the Building Code. The one story 
covered porch volume should not be enlarged horizontally or vertically in the 
future. 

 
Answer to Question 3: This is a great recommendation. The proposed portico will not 
be enclosed by any perimeter wall materials of any kind. Additionally, the one story 
covered porch will not be enlarged horizontally or vertically in the future. 

 
4. Given the proximity of the proposed porch to Edgerton Street should a stipulation 

include: 
a. All exterior lights within the porch shall be shielded as necessary to prevent light 

and glare trespass beyond the property lines.  
 

Answer to Question 4: This is another great idea and makes a lot of sense. The 
proposed portico will only include a recessed light, which will prevent light and glare 
beyond the property lines. It will not have a hanging chandelier, which we notice can 
create light trespass. Additionally, we will be removing the light currently affixed next to 
the front door, which further reduces light and glare beyond the property lines. 
 
Thank you again for taking the time to review all of our requests in advance of the 
January 20th ZBA meeting. 


